

Doctor Thomas ANNESLEY selected to receive the 2020 IFCC Award for Distinguished Contributions in Education

Milan, 24 April 2020 - The IFCC, the international leading organization in the field of Clinical Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine, is pleased to announce that **Dr Thomas ANNESLEY** (Professor Emeritus of Clinical Chemistry, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor - USA), has been selected to receive the IFCC Award for Distinguished Contributions in Education sponsored by Abbott Diagnostics. This award honours an individual who has made extraordinary contributions in establishing and developing educational materials for our discipline to improve training and educational programs worldwide or in a region. The IFCC is very pleased to acknowledge the support from Abbott Diagnostics. in the recognition of scientists and educators with a distinguished career in this area.

Dr Annesley has made seminal educational contributions to the field of clinical chemistry. One of Dr Annesley's major impacts in education concerns training colleagues and students in medical writing and publishing. He has developed educational materials related to writing, ethics, peer review, and the publishing environment. These materials include a "Guide to Scientific Writing" and a "Guide to Peer Review." Another of his accomplishments in education relates to mass spectrometry that he introduced many laboratories. Dr Annesley's held many roles at the University of Michigan where he directly contributed to the education of more than 180 residents, fellows, and visiting students.

Prof. Maurizio FERRARI, IFCC President and Chair IFCC Awards Committee, said: "We are delighted in selecting **Dr Thomas ANNESLEY** for the **2020 IFCC Award for Distinguished Contributions in Education.** He has a remarkable career in the field of clinical chemistry and laboratory medicine, and his efforts in delivering education in laboratory medicine by tailoring contents and formats effective for individuals across so many countries is unprecedented. I really believe that Dr Annesley is a most worthy recipient of the **2020 IFCC Award for Distinguished Contributions in Education**".

The 2020 IFCC Awardees are a witness of the contribution that IFCC gives to advancement of excellence in laboratory medicine for better healthcare worldwide. **Doctor Annesley** along with nine other IFCC Distinguished Award winners will be formally announced on Wednesday 6th January 2021 at the Opening Ceremony of the 24th WorldLab - IFCC International Congress in Clinical Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine to be held in Seoul (South Korea) from 6th to 10th January 2021.

- end -

ABOUT IFCC

IFCC is the leading organization in the field of Clinical Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine worldwide. Through leadership and innovation in science and education, IFCC strives to enhance the scientific level and the quality of diagnosis and therapy for patients throughout the world. IFCC builds on the professionalism of its members to provide quality services to patients. IFCC is a Federation of 93 Full Member and 17 Affiliate member Societies of Clinical Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine representing more than 45.000 individual clinical chemists, laboratory scientists, and laboratory physicians and 48 Corporate Members covering the major areas of clinical laboratory developments. For further details please contact: ifcc@ifcc.org.

ABOUT Abbott



Abbott is a global, broad-based health care company devoted to the discovery, development, manufacturing and marketing of pharmaceuticals and medical products, including nutritionals, devices and diagnostics. The company employs nearly 99,000 people and markets its products in more than 150 countries. Abbott Diagnostics is a global leader in in vitro diagnostics and offers a broad range of innovative instrument systems and tests for hospitals, reference labs, molecular labs, blood banks, physician offices and clinics. Abbott's diagnostic solutions offer customers automation, convenience, bedside testing, cost effectiveness and flexibility. Website: www.abbott.com